

Case No. 04-55582
(and Consolidated Case No. 04-55583)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WALDAMAR MILLER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT
INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN,
ET AL.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kent A. Mason
Counsel of Record
Jason K. Bortz
Davis & Harman LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL'S DECISION DANGEROUSLY UNDERMINES THE PRIVATE EMPLOYER-PROVIDED RETIREMENT SYSTEM.	3
II. THE PANEL'S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO BLACK LETTER LAW. 5	
III. THE PANEL'S DECISION CHANGES THE UNDERLYING ECONOMICS OF FLOOR-OFFSET ARRANGEMENTS.	8
IV. THE PANEL'S DECISION CALLS INTO QUESTION MANY OTHER COMMON OFFSET ARRANGEMENTS.....	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	6
<i>Barney v. Masonite Corp.</i> , No. 02-15127, 2003 WL 22039783, at *2 n.2 (9 th Cir. Aug. 28, 2003)	6
<i>Bonovich v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 146 F. 3d 57 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Brengettsy v. LTV Steel (Republic) Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 241 F. 3d 609 (7 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Holliday v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 732 F. 2d 548 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Huppeler v. Oscar Mayer Foods Corp.</i> , 32 F. 3d 245 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Omohundro v. U.S.</i> , 300 F.3d 1065 (9 th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F. 3d 580 (7 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Williams v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 944 F. 2d 658 (9 th Cir. 1991)	6, 10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4)	7
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)	3, 9
26 C.F.R. § 1.416-1	8
Revenue Ruling 76-259, 1976-2 C.B. 111 (1976)	3, 5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EBRI Special Report, <i>Company Stock in 401(k) Plans: Results of a Survey of ISCEBS Members</i> (Jan. 31, 2002)	4
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Book 2004</i> (2005) available at http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/2004databook.pdf	5
